
I MINA'TRENTAI SAIS NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN
 RESOLUTIONS

Resolution No. Sponsor Title Date Intro Date of Presentation Date Adopted Date Referred Referred to
PUBLIC

HEARING
DATE

DATE
COMMITTEE

REPORT FILED
NOTES

118-36 (COR)
Amanda L. Shelton Relative to commending Philippine Airlines as a recipient of the Lifeline Carrier Award for

their exemplary service to the people of Guam amid the COVID-19 pandemic.
6/21/21

4:53 p.m.
6/25/2021
9:00 a.m.

6/24/21
4:10 p.m.

Intro/Ref/History LOG
6/25/2021 10:15 AM














