I MINA'TRENTAI SAIS NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN RESOLUTIONS

Resolution No.	Sponsor	Title	Date Intro	Date of Presentation	Date Adopted	Date Referred	Referred to	PUBLIC HEARING DATE	DATE COMMITTEE REPORT FILED	NOTES
118-36 (COR)		Relative to commending Philippine Airlines as a recipient of the Lifeline Carrier Award for their exemplary service to the people of Guam amid the COVID-19 pandemic.	6/21/21 4:53 p.m.	6/25/2021 9:00 a.m.	6/24/21 4:10 p.m.					

Resolution No. 118-36 (COR)

Introduced by

V. Anthony Ada Frank Blas Jr. Joanne Brown Christopher M. Do James C. Moylan



Relative to recognizing Philippine Airlines for their exemplary service to the people of Guam amid the COVID-19 pandemic; and congratulating Philippine Airlines as a recipient of the Lifeline Carrier Award.

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMITTEE ON RULES OF I MINA TRENTAL SAIS NA LIHESLATURAN GUÁHAN.

WHEREAS, prior to the COVID-19 pandemic, Guam annually had a total of eleven (11) air service carriers, providing eleven thousand three hundred five (11,305) flights and two million two hundred fifty thousand three hundred seventy-eight (2,250,378) airline seats; and

WHEREAS, on March 26, 2020, Governor Lourdes Leon Guerrero signed Executive Order No. 2020-04, relative to responding to confirmed cases of the novel coronavirus (COVID-19), which established restrictions on entry into Guam in response to the pandemic, resulting in the drastic reduction in the number of flights and seats provided by air service carriers; and

WHEREAS, from March 16, 2020 to June 1, 2021, Philippine Airlines, despite significant reductions in commercial flights, continued to provide lifeline and cargo transport services, bringing our people home and connecting us during critical times, carrying seven hundred thirty-six (736) passengers during this time period; and

WHEREAS, lifeline flights are services that remain in place to provide connections during times of emergency, such as providing medical evacuations and transporting life-saving supplies and equipment; and

WHEREAS, despite the COVID-19 pandemic disrupting life on Guam, Philippine Airlines was the first to resume air service since landing its first customers on the island since March 16, 2020 for the purpose of reuniting families, as well as bringing essential workers to Guam; and

WHEREAS, Philippine Airlines has been serving the people of Guam for seventy-five (75) years, with over four thousand five hundred (4,500) employees; and

WHEREAS, Philippine Airlines has continued to be one of our island's most reliable carriers, working diligently throughout the pandemic to ensure that our people have a means of returning home, and that our island's supplies are continually being replenished; now therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that the Committee on Rules of I Mina trentai Sais Na Libeslaturan Guāhan does hereby, on behalf of I Libeslaturan Guāhan and the people of Guam, recognize Philippine Airlines for their exemplary service to the people of Guam amid the COVID-19 pandemic; and congratulate Philippine Airlines as a recipient of the Lifeline Carrier Award; and be it further

RESOLVED, that the Speaker and the Chairperson of the Committee on Rules certify, and the Legislative Secretary attest to, the adoption hereof, and that copies of the same be thereafter transmitted to Mr. Gilbert Santa Maria, President, Philippine Airlines; to the Honorable Carl T.C. Gutierrez, President and CEO of the Guam Visitors Bureau; to Mr. Milton Morinaga, Chairman of the Guam Visitors Bureau Board of Directors; to the Honorable John "JQ" M. Quinata, Executive Manager, A.B. Won Pat International Airport Authority, Guam; and to the Honorable Lourdes A. Leon Guerrero, I Maga'hågan Guåhan.

DULY AND REGULARLY ADOPTED BY THE COMMITTEE ON RULES OF I MINA TRENTAL SALS NA LIHESLATURAN GUAHAN ON THE 24TH DAY OF JUNE 2021.

Therese M. Jerley THERESE M. TERLAJE Speaker

INA ROSE MUÑA BARNES

AMANDA L. SAELTON

Ol FVIII-6/25/2021

clerks@guamlegislature.org

From:

Office of Senator Amanda L. Shelton <officeofsenatorshelton@guamlegislature.org>

Sent: To: Thursday, June 24, 2021 9:10 AM phmaterials@guamlegislature.org

Cc:

Clerks; Committee on Rules 36GL; Rennae Meno

Subject:

Presentation of Resolution Nos. 116-36 (COR), 117-36 (COR) and 118-36 (COR)

June 24, 2021

MEMORANDUM

To:

All Senators

36th Guam Legislature

From:

Senator Amanda L. Shelton

Re:

Presentation of Resolution Nos. 116-36 (COR), 117-36 (COR) and 118-36 (COR)

Buenas yan Håfa Adai!

Please join me in presenting the following Legislative Resolutions:

Resolution Nos. 116-36 (COR), 117-36 (COR) and 118-36 (COR) – *Introduced by Senator Amanda L. Shelton* – Relative to recognizing United Airlines, Jin Air Co., Ltd, and Philippine Airlines for their exemplary service to the people of Guam amid the COVID-19 pandemic; and congratulating them as recipients of the Lifeline Carrier Award.

The presentation will take place on Friday, June 25, 2021 at 9:30 a.m. in the Large Conference Room, Ricardo J. Bordallo Governor's Complex, Adelup.

We look forward to your attendance and participation.

Si Yu'os Ma'åse'!

Si Yu'os Ma'åse'.



Office of the People • Senator Amanda L. Shelton

Legislative Secretary & Chairwoman, Committee on Air Transportation, Parks, Tourism, Higher Education, and the Advancement of Women, Youth, and Senior Citizens

36th Guam Legislature

163 Chalan Santo Papa, Hagåtña, Guam 96910

T+1 (671) 969-2574 • (671) 989-2572

E officeofsenatorshelton@guamlegislature.org

I MINA'TRENTAI SAIS NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN 2021 (FIRST) Regular Session

Resolution No. 118-36 (COR)

Introduced by:

Amanda L. Shelton

V. Anthony Ada
Frank Blas Jr.
Joanne Brown
Christopher M. Dueñas
James C. Moylan
Tina Rose Muña Barnes
Telena Cruz Nelson
Sabina Flores Perez
Clynton E. Ridgell
Joe S. San Agustin
Telo T. Taitague
Jose "Pedo" Terlaje
Therese M. Terlaje
Mary Camacho Torres

Relative to recognizing Philippine Airlines for their exemplary service to the people of Guam amid the COVID-19 pandemic; and congratulating Philippine Airlines as a recipient of the Lifeline Carrier Award.

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COMMITTEE ON RULES OF *I*MINA'TRENTAI SAIS NA LIHESLATURAN GUÂHAN:

- WHEREAS, prior to the COVID-19 pandemic, Guam annually had a total of
- 4 eleven (11) air service carriers, providing eleven thousand three hundred five (11,305)
- 5 flights and two million two hundred fifty thousand three hundred seventy-eight
- 6 (2,250,378) airline seats; and

WHEREAS, on March 26, 2020, Governor Lourdes Leon Guerrero signed Executive Order No. 2020-04, relative to responding to confirmed cases of the novel coronavirus (COVID-19), which established restrictions on entry into Guam in response to the pandemic, resulting in the drastic reduction in the number of flights and seats provided by air service carriers; and

WHEREAS, from March 16, 2020 to June 1, 2021, Philippine Airlines, despite significant reductions in commercial flights, continued to provide lifeline and cargo transport services, bringing our people home and connecting us during critical times, carrying seven hundred thirty-six (736) passengers during this time period; and

WHEREAS, lifeline flights are services that remain in place to provide connections during times of emergency, such as providing medical evacuations and transporting life-saving supplies and equipment; and

WHEREAS, despite the COVID-19 pandemic disrupting life on Guam, Philippine Airlines was the first to resume air service since landing its first customers on the island since March 16, 2020 for the purpose of reuniting families, as well as bringing essential workers to Guam; and

WHEREAS, Philippine Airlines has been serving the people of Guam for seventy-five (75) years, with over four thousand five hundred (4,500) employees; and

WHEREAS, Philippine Airlines has continued to be one of our island's most reliable carriers, working diligently throughout the pandemic to ensure that our people have a means of returning home, and that our island's supplies are continually being replenished; now therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that the Committee on Rules of *I Mina'trentai Sais Na Liheslaturan Guåhan* does hereby, on behalf of *I Liheslaturan Guåhan* and the people of Guam, recognize Philippine Airlines for their exemplary service to the people of

- 1 Guam amid the COVID-19 pandemic; and congratulate Philippine Airlines as a
- 2 recipient of the Lifeline Carrier Award; and be it further
- 3 **RESOLVED**, that the Speaker and the Chairperson of the Committee on Rules
- 4 certify, and the Legislative Secretary attest to, the adoption hereof, and that copies of
- 5 the same be thereafter transmitted to Mr. Gilbert Santa Maria, President, Philippine
- 6 Airlines; to the Honorable Carl T.C. Gutierrez, President and CEO of the Guam Visitors
- 7 Bureau; to Mr. Milton Morinaga, Chairman of the Guam Visitors Bureau Board of
- 8 Directors; to the Honorable John "JQ" M. Quinata, Executive Manager, A.B. Won Pat
- 9 International Airport Authority, Guam; and to the Honorable Lourdes A. Leon
- 10 Guerrero, I Maga'hågan Guåhan.

DULY AND REGULARLY ADOPTED BY THE COMMITTEE ON RULES OF I MINA'TRENTAI SAIS NA LIHESLATURAN GUÂHAN ON THE 24TH DAY OF JUNE 2021.

THERESE M. TERLAJE

Speaker

TINA MUÑA BARNES

Chairperson, Committee on Rules

AMANDA L. SHELTON
Legislative Secretary



COMMITTEE ON RULES

VICE SPEAKER TINA ROSE MUÑA BARNES, CHAIRPERSON

I Mina'trentai Sais Na Liheslaturan Guåhan 36th Guam Legislature

COMMITTEE VOTE SHEET

Resolution No. 118-36 (COR) – Amanda L. Shelton. – "Relative to recognizing Philippine Airlines for their exemplary service to the people of Guam amid the COVID-19 pandemic; and congratulating Philippine Airlines as a recipient of the Lifeline Carrier Award."

	SIGNATURE	DATE	TO ADOPT	TO NOT ADOPT	TO ABSTAIN
Vice Speaker Tina Rose Muña Barnes Chairperson	E-vote	6/24/21	/		
Legislative Secretary Amanda L. Shelton Vice Chairperson	genelle	6/24/21	V		
Speaker Therese M. Terlaje Member					
Senator Telena Cruz Nelson Member					
Senator Sabina Flores Perez Member	E-vote	6/24/21	/		
Senator Clynton E. Ridgell Member					
Senator Joe S. San Agustin Member	E-vote	6/24/21			
Senator Jose "Pedo" T. Terlaje Member	E-vote	6/24/21 6/24/21 6/24/21 6/24/21	/		
Senator Frank F. Blas, Jr. Minority Member	E-vote	6/24/21			
Senator Mary Camacho Torres Minority Member	E-vote	6/24/21	✓		
For Sponsor's Office Use Only Sponsor Signature: Staff Contact Person: Christian					
Staff Contact Person: Christian	F. Valencia	l			
For COR/Clerk's Office Use Only					
Name: Marie Crisostomo					
Date: 6/24/21 4:10 p.m.					
Notes:			***************************************		